

# Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE Manila



July 11, 2025

### **MEMORANDUM**

TO

MATHIAS L. MALENAB

Regional Director DPWH-Region II

Regional Government Center, Carig Sur Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

ATTENTION:

**JOSE B. TOBIAS** 

District Engineer

Isabela 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office

Roxas, Isabela

Transmitted herewith is the **APPROVED** request for the **modification** of hereunder stated project:

1. OO1: Asset Preservation Program - Rehabilitation/Reconstruction/Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads - Primary Roads - Santiago-Tuguegarao Rd - K0372 + 105 K0373 + 084 - - - - - - ▶ 26,366,000.00.

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

LORETA M MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

2.3 aap/AVS/LMM/ERP



## Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila



May 26, 2025

#### **MEMORANDUM**

**FOR** 

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated May 07, 2025, of **DPWH Region II Assistant Regional Director EDITHA R. BABARAN, CSEE**, endorsing the request of **District Engineer JOSE B. TOBIAS, CESE**, Isabela 2nd DEO, for the **modification** of the project under FY 2025 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
Project Description					
UACS No. 310104100890000 Project ID: P00915850LZ					
OO1 - Asse Rehabilitation/ Damaged Paved	Reconstruction/	'Upgrading of	OO1 - Asset Preservation Program - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction/Upgrading of Damaged Paved Roads - Primary Roads		
Santiago-Tuguegarao Rd - <b>K0366 + 470 - K0367 + 364</b>			Santiago-Tuguegarao Rd - <b>K0372 + 105 - K0373 + 084</b>		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1 – Rehabilitation of Asphalt Road	P14,435,016.76/ Lane Km	₱25,838,680.00	CW1 – Rehabilitation of Asphalt Road	P14,435,016.76/ Lane Km	₱25,83 <b>8</b> ,680.00
<b>1.79</b> Lane Km			<b>1.79</b> Lane Km	408 X	MILITA
EAO	-	₱527,320.00	EAO	1 20.0	₱ <b>5</b> 27,320.00
	Total	₱26,366,000.00		Total	₱26,366,000.00
Trackification.					

### Justification:

- Change in station limit due to the overlapping with the recently completed project funded under 2024 Annual Maintenance Work Program with SARO Number SR2024-05-016550 implemented by the Maintenance Section.
- Station K0372 + 105 K0373 + 084 is in fair condition as per RBIA database, however, it requires rehabilitation due to the presence of multiple defects. See attached geotagged photographs.
- The physical target and the unit cost remain the same.

Attached are the following supporting documents: GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP Form 202, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of "No Overlapping" and "Not Within Warranty Period", Geotagged Photographs, Approved Program of Works (POW) and Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED).

Ale -00- 202506-01500

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for project modification is in order, hence, it is respectfully recommended to the Undersecretary for his consideration and approval.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

**RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:** 

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private

Partnership Services

APPROVED/<del>DISAPPROVED:</del>

EUGENIO R. RIPO, JR.

Undersecretary or Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 LDAM/MLS/AVS/LMM/ERP